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Federation of Oxshott Residents and Associations 

2020 MEMBERSHIP / DONATION FORM 

With spring approaching, it is now time to renew your annual FEDORA membership 
for 2020, or to join FEDORA as a new member.  The membership fee is only £5.00 per 
annum; however, as a guide, most subscribers give £10.00 or more each year.    

Payment can be made by internet banking to FEDORA, Sort-Code 20-90-56, Account 
80164445. Do not forget to use your surname and postcode as the reference on the 
payment, and be sure to email membership@fedora.org.uk with the information from 
the form below.   

Alternatively, you can use the form below and post it with your cheque payable to 
FEDORA to:  

Carmen Robinson, FEDORA, Fairoaks, Hardwick Close, Oxshott, KT22 0HZ. 

I/We enclose a donation of:  

£5.00 ……  £10 ……  £20 ……  £30 ……  or   £ ……. 

Name(s): _____________________________________________ 

Address: _____________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

E-mail :            ______________________________________________ 

Phone:             ______________________________________________ 
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Top of Steels Lane, April 2002

FEDORA daffodils at top of Station Approch, March 2020
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Annual General Meeting

Thursday 4th June, 7.30 pm (for 8.00 pm start)

at

Oxshott Village Centre

Hear more about the issues facing Oxshott, including the 
new Local Plan, housing development, roads and 

infrastructure, pollution, etc., and what the FEDORA team
 is doing.

Learn about plans for the future of FEDORA and have your
 say on what is done.

Meet the FEDORA team for informal discussions.

Everybody is welcome, whether a FEDORA 
subscriber or not.



Page 6

For more information or to book a personalised tour of the school, please contact  
Carolyn Ward, Registrar registrar@daneshill.surrey.sch.uk | 01372 849203 

Leatherhead Road, Oxshott, Surrey, KT22 0JG  |  www.daneshillschool.co.uk

A superb Year for Danes Hill Hockey 
U11 National Cup Champions 
U12 National Cup Champions 

U13 National Plate Champions 
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Disclaimer: FEDORA, its officers and committee members make every effort to publish this magazine 
on time, to give correct information and advice in good faith, and to accommodate advertisers by in-
cluding desired copy with accurate content. No responsibility or liability, however, can be taken for any 
inadvertent errors or omissions.

Chairman’s Comments
by Anthony Wolfe – FEDORA Co-Chair

By the time you read this the second round of consultations by Elmbridge Borough 
Council (“EBC”) in connection with the Elmbridge Plan will have been completed.  
These consultations have focussed on (1) the vision for Elmbridge over the next 
15 years and (2) what should be included in the plan in terms of protecting and 
enhancing the natural environment.  All responses to what we, as residents of 
Elmbridge, want will have been submitted by 9th March.  I do hope you took the 
opportunity to make your voice heard.

Interestingly, the key points to emerge at recent meetings with the Planning 
Department has been the alignment of residents’ views from across the borough.  
They include a vision that embraced:

•	 Protection	of	the	Green	Belt;

•	 Elmbridge	 continuing	 to	 have	 its	 own	 unique	 character,	 independent	 of	
suburbia	and	Greater	London;

•	 Maintaining	the	individual	communities	of	Elmbridge	and	not	to	allow	an	
urban	sprawl	to	develop;

•	 Infrastructure	to	support	the	local	communities,	developed	in	anticipation	
of	future	needs;

•	 A	 transport	 strategy	 that	 includes	 convenient	 and	 affordable	 transport,	
providing	connectivity	across	the	borough;

•	 Sustainable	housing;

•	 Greater	 local	accountability	with	alignment	between	Surrey	CC,	EBC	and	
central government.

The next step will be that the Planning Department of EBC will prepare their formal 
plan	which	 is	 now	 scheduled	 for	 publication	 in	 September	 or	 October	 this	 year.		
During this period FEDORA will be encouraging our local councillors to ensure that 
EBC’s Planning Department plan reflects the vast majority of the submissions made 
prior	to	the	end	of	last	year	when	Option	4	(i.e.	no	development	on	the	Green	Belt)	
was clearly the preferred option.

Meanwhile your committee continues to develop positive relations: whether that 
be	with	our	local	councillors,	the	leaders	of	Surrey	County	Council	and	EBC,	as	well	
as those who are employed in the Planning Department of EBC and the Highways 
Department	at	Surrey.		Sadly,	Nick	Healey,	who	has	been	our	main	point	of	contact	at	
Surrey	Highways,	is	leaving	his	post	there	at	the	end	of	February,	so	we	must	engage	
with the new appointee and seek their support for a range of improvements that 
our Roads team have prioritised in the village, not least along the A244.  
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We are also actively involved in building relations with other local Residents’ 
Associations where we can pool resources and benefit from the experience and 
expertise sitting within our neighbouring communities. Our objective remains to 
have	the	voice	of	Oxshott	heard	within	the	deliberations	of	EBC	and	Surrey	County	
Council.

With a focus on planning and roads - and not forgetting flooding - we continue to 
develop our communications strategy, seeking to build the level of engagement 
within the village, providing support and co-ordination for local community initiatives 
and providing support for those who are engaged with planning objections.

We are looking for additional community-minded people to join the FEDORA team 
and help to make a difference to Oxshott Village.  There is a range of skills that we 
would like to add to the team, while the level of involvement and amount of time 
can vary according to what each individual can contribute.  While most importantly 
one should have enthusiasm for protecting and enhancing Oxshott, some particular 
areas of expertise that we would welcome include legal, social media and IT, and 
organisational and collaborative skills.  If you would like to learn more about how 
you could contribute, please send an email to Chairman@fedora.org.uk. 

Finally,	could	I	ask	you	to	make	a	note	in	your	diary	for	FEDORA’s	AGM.		This	year	it	
will be held on Thursday 4th June at the Village Hall, with doors open at 7.30pm for a 
meeting start at 8.00pm. Please do come along so we can update you on the various 
initiatives with which FEDORA is engaged as well as give you the opportunity to ask 
questions	of	your	committee.

 

  
 

Residential & Commercial Property Services 
 

 Building & refurbishment works 
 Decorating 
 Flooring  
 Kitchens & Bathrooms 
 Plumbing & Heating 
 Carpentry 
 Roofing & Guttering  

  
         THE GARAGE, LEATHERHEAD INSTITUTE, 67 HIGH STREET, LEATHERHEAD, KT22 8AH 

 
 

 
            01372 372470           07811 972274 
                           www.homefixlimited.co.uk                 hello@homefixlimited.co.uk  
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Blue Plaque in Oxshott
by David Cooke

 

Whilst	delivering	FEDORA	magazines	in	Steels	Lane	in	the	autumn	I	was	surprised	
to	come	across	the	blue	plaque	pictured	above	on	the	front	of	The	Forge,	a	house	
set back from the road down a driveway. I wonder whether this is the only one in 
Oxshott?

The	English	Heritage	blue	plaque	is	a	permanent	sign	in	a	public	place	commemorating	
a	link	between	a	famous	person	and	that	building.	To	be	awarded	a	blue	plaque	the	
person must have died at least 20 years previously so that a sufficiently objective 
view may be formed as to a candidate’s entitlement.

I	do	not	know	who	instigated	this	plaque	or	when	it	was	erected	but	since	Helen	
Pincombe only died in 2005 it probably isn’t an official English Heritage one.

Helen Edith Pincombe, a famous potter, is mentioned in Pages 160 and 161 of 
“Oxshott	–	A	Surrey	Village”	as	a	 founding	member	with	Rosemary	Wren	of	 the	
Oxshott	Arts	and	Crafts	Society	 in	1954.	A	 fulsome	obituary	appeared	 in	 the	1st	
February	2005	edition	of	the	Guardian	newspaper.

Helen Pincombe was born on 5th April 1908 and died on 30th December 2004 at 
the good old age of 95. In chronology and comparison with fellow Oxshott potters 
Denise (7th January 1891 – 1979), Henry and Rosemary Wren (1922-2013) at the 
Potters Croft in Oakshade Road she was younger than Denise and Henry, and older 
than their daughter Rosemary. Indeed she gave lessons to Rosemary Wren at 
Guildford	School	of	Art.	Oxshott	was	thus	a	well	known	centre	of	pottery	from	1920	
to 1977. After this Helen Pincombe moved to Cambridge and the Wrens to Devon 
then	Scotland.

Helen Pincombe was born in India the daughter of the Chief engineer of the Eastern 
railways	from	a	colonial	family.	She	went	to	school	in	Australia	and	her	fascination	
with clay started from clay found in a river bed. Completing her education she 
studied	at	the	Royal	College	of	Art	where	she	later	became	president.	Some	of	her	
work is in the Victoria and Albert Museum and also been advertised for auction on  
the internet.
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Oxshott Brickworks ca 1934 - photo Mike Crute

The Clay Pit, March 2005
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Oxshott Planning Update
by Mike Wheeler

There is slightly more encouraging news to report regarding proposed planning in 
Oxshott.  Most importantly, the proposal to build a large new 75 bed care home 
together	with	 two	blocks	of	32	care	assisted	apartments	at	 the	 top	of	Goldrings	
Road seems to have gone into abeyance.  Two pre-applications have been lodged 
with Elmbridge BC (“EBC”) but both have been turned down.  In addition, it is 
reported	that	two	of	the	owners	of	the	plots	that	would	be	required	have	withdrawn.		
Interestingly in a recent meeting with EBC, officials acknowledged that care home 
applications are not being looked at favourably.  It is now recognised that new care 
homes will be likely to cater for people who currently live outside the borough and 
that they will impose significant demands on local health and social services.  This is 
a welcome change in attitude by EBC.

A planning application has now come forward for development of the Merrileas site.  
This application is for the construction of 67 new homes including 21 affordable 
housing units.   The details of the application have yet to be assessed but what 
is abundantly clear is that a development of this scale will pose a heavy burden 
on infrastructure that is already overstretched.  It can reasonably be assumed that 
this scale of development will increase the local population by about 250 people.  
Particular	pressure	will	be	felt	by	Royal	Kent	School	and	the	Oxshott	Medical	Centre.		
And there will be an obvious negative effect on traffic congestion, flooding and 
pollution.  Although EBC have an understandable need to increase the delivery of 
new homes, the complete failure to make infrastructure improvements reflects a 
conspicuous failure in planning policy.   Comments on the application are due by 
27 March 2020.  FEDORA will provide guidance on how to respond in early March.       

Elsewhere in Oxshott, a planning application that carried the support of EBC planning 
officials for the sub-division of a plot on The Ridgeway was rejected by Councillors 
at an area planning sub-committee meeting in February.  This application provides 
an interesting example of the way in which local residents can act so as to frustrate 
inappropriate development.  Planning officials at EBC have a real determination 
to meet housing targets and are therefore supporting applications by developers 
to build houses on plot sizes that are out of character with the local area.  The 
application on The Ridgeway was strongly opposed by local residents.  Councillors 
then rejected the application (despite the support from EBC planning officials) on 
the basis that:

1. It would result in visual harm to the character of the area by reason of the
cramped layout and proximity to boundaries.

2. It would lead to an overbearing impact and loss of light to the next-door
house.

At the same meeting, an application was presented (again with the support of EBC 
planning officials) for the construction of a house in the garden of a house on Old 
Farmhouse Drive.  The plot is comparatively small and the proposed house would 
be very close to the next door building at Farmhouse Cottages which is a heritage 
asset.  The application was withdrawn because plans had been incorrectly drawn.  It 
has though been resubmitted and it will be interesting to see whether EBC officials 
continue to support an application that seems so completely out of character with 
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the surrounding area.

Elsewhere in this magazine, Anthony Wolfe’s article explains the latest stage with 
the preparation by EBC of a new Local Plan.  As part of that process, there is a crucial 
need for EBC planning officials to act on behalf of residents of the borough rather 
than blindly obey diktat from central government.  FEDORA recently sent a letter 
to	Councillor	Stuart	Selleck	the	leader	of	EBC	to	seek	assurances	that	EBC	officials:

1. Would use housing number targets based on a realistic assessment of actual 
need;	and	

2. Respect the outcome of last year’s consultation which called for complete 
preservation	of	the	Green	Belt.			

A copy of that letter is on the following page. 

If anyone wants more information, please contact planning@fedora.org.uk

Oxshott Station
by Keith Chapman

FEDORA is working with the relevant authorities to get gradual improvements to 
Oxshott	Station	and	its	parking	facilities.		The	difficulty	sometimes	is	knowing	who	
the	“relevant	authorities”	are.	Some	of	the	successes	and	ongoing	efforts	include:

•	 The	 road	 drains	 outside	 the	 Station	 building	 have	 been	 cleared	 and	 the	
Station	no	longer	floods.		However,	the	3	road	drains	coming	down	Station	
Approach remain blocked, and hence all the rainwater runs down the road 
to	the	bottom.		Network	Rail	has	been	asked	if	they	could	clear	all	the	road	
drains.

•	 The	 parking	 bays	 along	 Station	 Approach	 are	 difficult	 to	 use	 because	 of	
overhanging	branches.		Network	Rail	and	South	Western	Railways	say	that	
the verge of the road belongs to a “third party” which is responsible for 
pruning the branches.  FEDORA is contacting Elmbridge Council to try to get 
the branches cut.

•	 Network	Rail/South	Western	Railways	agree	 that	 the	untidy	planters	and	
dead plants on the station platform should not be there and intend to 
remove them.

•	 The	area	behind	one	of	the	offices	opposite	the	Station	building	is	gradually	
filling	with	rubbish.		Network	Rail	has	been	asked	to	address	this	with	the	
tenant.

The	600	daffodils	planted	by	Carmen	Robinson	at	the	top	of	Station	Approach	are	
beginning	to	bloom	and	bring	a	touch	of	Spring	to	commuters	-	see	the	photo	on	
page 4.  More will be planted in the autumn.
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Letter from FEDORA to Councillor Selleck
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Move.

Knight Frank Cobham.
Get back to what you love sooner by selling or letting with Knight Frank.

50 High Street, Cobham, KT11 3EF
Sales: 01932 964156
Lettings: 01372 464 009
knightfrank.co.uk

Connecting people  
& property, perfectly.
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Reed’s School
by Kathryn Bartram, Director of Development and External Relations

Not a School with a Foundation…but a Foundation with a School

Reed’s	School,	situated	on	the	outskirts	of	Oxshott	village,	has	a	long	and	interesting	
history. It was founded in 1813 by the Rev. Dr Andrew Reed as the London Orphan 
Asylum	in	Shoreditch	with	financial	support	from	the	City	of	London	and	the	Royal	
Family.	Since	its	founding,	the	School	has	been	honoured	with	a	Royal	Patronage	and	
that continues to this day with Her Majesty the Queen. Her Majesty also personally 
sponsors	 a	 pupil	 at	 the	 School	 each	 year	 through	 the	Royal	 Bursary	which	was	
established in 1947 to commemorate her marriage to Prince Philip. 

Andrew	Reed	set	up	the	School	because	he	was	appalled	by	the	conditions	in	the	
orphanages and workhouses of the time. He believed that if orphaned children could 
be provided with a good education in a family-like environment they would thrive 
and reach their full potential. 

In	1871,	following	a	typhoid	epidemic	in	the	City,	the	School	moved	to	Watford.	Just	
prior	to	the	start	of	the	Second	World	War	it	was	renamed	Reed’s	School,	and	the	
children were evacuated to Totnes. After the War, in 1946, the boys took up residency 
at	their	current	site.	The	site	had	been	purpose	built	in	1895	for	Sandroyd	School.	
The main building is an outstanding example of Arts & Crafts architecture, popular 
at the time.  

Throughout	this	period,	Reed’s	was	a	full-boarding	Foundation	School	where	all	the	
pupils were funded by bursaries with support mainly provided by companies within 
the City of London and Local Authorities. However, after 1958, for financial reasons 
and	to	enable	the	work	of	the	Foundation	to	continue,	the	School	expanded	to	take	
fee-paying boarders and, in the mid-1960s, day pupils.

The	Andrew	Reed	Foundation	is	central	to	the	heritage	and	history	of	Reed’s	School	
and remains core to its purpose and ethos today. For over 200 years it has been helping 
to inspire confidence and realise the true potential of disadvantaged children through 
excellent educational provision and pastoral support. 

At	 least	10%	of	the	pupils	at	Reed’s	are	supported	as	Foundation	pupils;	they	will	
have lost the support of one or both parents and have a family life that is in crisis 
with some, sadly, having been exposed to a range of issues including bereavement, 
domestic abuse and abandonment.

Although providing Foundation places is a key part of the work of the Charity, the 
School	is	also	committed	to	a	unique	outreach	programme	and	is	actively	involved	in	
the	local	community.	Pupils	from	Royal	Kent,	Cobham	Free,	and	St	Andrews	primary	
schools	regularly	attend	courses	at	Reed’s,	local	Secondary	Schools	are	invited	to	Reed’s	
Careers	events.	In	total	over	3500	Primary	and	Secondary	pupils	benefit	from	Reed’s	
outreach programmes each year.  Reed’s pupils also actively support local charities 
and events such as the Remembrance Day Parade in Cobham and Oxshott Village Day.

The Foundation is supported in many ways through a variety of fundraising initiatives 
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and it boasts the longest-running, unbroken Annual Appeal in the UK. The first Annual 
Foundation Appeal was made in 1815 to the City of London, and past Presidents 
have included three Princes of Wales, three Dukes of Wellington and a host of other 
famous names. 

The Appeal continues to this day and, despite the fact that corporate philanthropy has 
fundamentally changed in recent times, still has many loyal and generous donors, from 
individuals to Trusts, Charities and Livery Companies. This year’s Appeal President is the 
Rt.	Hon.	David	Laws,	and	over	£600,000	was	raised	in	2018/2019.	Since	its	inception,	
over 12,000 children have been educated and cared for by the Reed’s Foundation.

Reed’s reputation for excellence, both academically and in sport and the arts has grown 
exponentially over the past two decades. Academic results are outstanding with record 
GCSE	results	in	2019,	over	75%	of	all	grades	were	9-7	(A*/A)	grades,	and	at	A-levels	
over	50%	were	A*/A.	These	results	place	Reed’s	amongst	the	top	100	independent	
Schools	 in	the	Country.	Reed’s	sports’	 teams	won	over	16	National	 titles	 last	year	
and	had	26	pupils	represent	England	or	GB	in	their	respective	sports,	and	Reed’s	is	
the	only	school	in	the	World	to	have	won	the	World	Schools	Tennis	Championship	
three times. Music and Drama flourish with performances at prestigious London and 
International venues as well as pupils progressing to conservatoires and academies 
around	the	Globe.	

Chairman	of	Reed’s	Governors	and	local	Oxshott	resident,	Mike	Wheeler,	explains:	
‘Reed’s history is a proud one, based on compassion, responsibility, integrity and 
resilience - all values which are exemplified by our pupils and community to this day’.

Drone photo of Site - March 2019
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Royal Visit to Reed’s School

Reed’s Historic Photo
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ALLIANCE MOBILE SECURITY
KEYHOLDERS FOR INTRUDER ALARMS

Keyholding & Alarm Response
Home Security Patrols

Bins Out / In
Post In Service

Roadside Security Patrols
Tradesmen Unlocks / Locks

Commercial Out Of Hours Patrols
Building Unlocks / Locks
Void Property Inspections

Sign & Response

Alliance Mobile Security Ltd
Hersham Place Technology Park

Molesey Road • Hersham • Walton-on-Thames • Surrey • KT12 4RZ

01932 229711 / 0344 69 33118
W www.alliancemobilesecurity.co.uk E info@alliancemobilesecurity.co.uk
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Roads Update
by  Ian Dilks

The Autumn 2019 edition of this magazine included a detailed list of the issues that 
had	been	raised	with	Surrey	County	Council	 (SCC)	 in	relation	to	roads	 in	Oxshott.		
We noted at the time that progress was likely to be slow which is proving to be the 
case,	not	helped	by	the	fact	that	the	SCC	Head	of	Highways	that	we	were	dealing	
with has now left and so high on our priority list is meeting his successor who has 
been recruited from Kent.  We are, though, in continuing contact with the leader of 
SCC	and	our	local	Elmbridge	councillors.

The previous list dealt solely with the A244 and serious accidents in recent months 
at both sides of the village have shown why action is needed.  However, that isn’t 
the only road in our village that causes traffic concerns. A resident who lives near 
Steels	Lane	did	a	fantastic	job	late	last	year	in	organising	a	petition	which	received	
254	signatories.		She	made	her	own	arrangements	for	a	covert	speed	data	recorder	
in	 Steels	 Lane	which	 in	 one	week	measured	 over	 10,000	 vehicles	 exceeding	 the	
speed limit, almost two thirds of all traffic. At 9am, peak time, over two thirds were 
travelling between 30 and 50 miles per hour and one lunatic was travelling between 
50 and 60 miles per hour on a road used by children and their parents walking to and 
from	local	schools.	The	purpose	of	the	petition	was	to	request	SCC,	via	discussion	
at a Local Committee meeting, to introduce traffic calming and speed restrictions in 
Steels	Lane.	Sadly,	the	decision	was	taken	not	to	do	anything	now.		“The	Committee	
agreed that whilst a feasibility study to look at options could be considered, any 
further action should await the outcome of the traffic study in Blundell Lane which 
is currently in progress”.  FEDORA representatives have now met the resident 
concerned and will provide support as the discussions continue once the Blundell 
Lane study is completed. 

We now realise that Oxshott has suffered from years of a lack of support in dealings 
with	SCC.		In	addition	to	the	specific	road	actions	highlighted	previously,	recent	wet	
weather has highlighted the growing problem of road flooding in some parts of the 
village	 including	on	the	A244,	quite	possibly	exacerbated	by	recent	development.	
SCC	is	the	lead	flood	authority	for	our	area	as	well	as	being	responsible	for	highways.	
In addition, the increasingly heavy volume of traffic in and through the village, often 
at a standstill, raises concerns about the resulting pollution. However, although 
this	 is	 caused	 by	 traffic	 on	 roads,	 for	 which	 SCC	 is	 responsible,	 pollution	 is	 the	
responsibility of Elmbridge Borough Council (EBC). Through our local councillors we 
have	requested	urgent	action	by	EBC	to	monitor	pollution	levels	in	the	village	and	
are grateful for their support 

It is clear from early feedback on the current Elmbridge Local Plan consultation 
that one of the major frustrations of residents across the borough is the lack of 
connectivity	 between	 SCC	 and	 EBC	 on	 the	 provision	 of	 adequate	 infrastructure	
to support even current population levels, far less the growth that EBC seeks to 
achieve.	Around	89%	of	the	Council	tax	we	pay	to	EBC	is	handed	over	to	SCC	and	
yet with the exception of police funding we seem to have virtually no say in what is 
provided	for	the	cost.		So	a	key	priority	for	FEDORA	in	the	next	few	years	will	be	to	
do whatever we can to achieve more joined-up thinking. 

As many will know Elmbridge has declared a Climate Emergency and publicly stated 
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that this must take priority over some other policy objectives. And Health and 
Wellbeing is one of the three key themes underpinning the emerging Local Plan. 
Since	road	traffic	is	major	source	of	both	climate	change	emissions	and	pollution,	
we	believe	it	is	now	incumbent	on	EBC	to	exercise	more	influence	over	SCC’s	plans,	
in	particular	in	relation	to	the	infrastructure	required	to	support	new	development.	

Dealing with all of these issues has become a major task and we will not achieve 
progress without support of the wider community.  Please do therefore get in touch 
if	you	are	willing	to	volunteer	to	assist	with	a	Community	Speed	Watch;	also	ensure	
that	you	report	all	accidents	to	www.crashmap.co.uk;	and	report	all	problems	with	
roads,	sewers	and	lights	to	SCC	using	the	facility	of	their	website.	Further	guidance	
on how to do this will be contained in a new FEDORA website which is under 
development. 

Oxshott Station, March 2002
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An Update from your Local Councillors
by Elmbridge Councillor David Lewis

2019 will be remembered for many reasons but, for most of us, it was a year of 
political uncertainty, change and elections. On the 2nd May, residents were faced 
with elections to Elmbridge Borough Council and I was delighted to be re-elected as 
the	Conservative	Councillor	to	represent	the	Oxshott	&	Stoke	d’Abernon	Ward	which	
includes Cobham Fairmile. Your three Elmbridge councillors have continued to work 
closely together on the issues that affect our residents. On Thursday 12th December, 
the	country	went	to	the	polls	in	the	first	winter	General	Election	for	many	decades	
and after a closely fought campaign, Dominic Raab was re-elected to represent the 
Esher & Walton Constituency for a further five years. We look forward to working 
with Dominic on the key local challenges. To complete the election news, we will 
be	going	to	the	polls	again	on	7th	May	2020	to	elect	a	new	Surrey	Police	&	Crime	
Commissioner (PCC) and a new Elmbridge Borough Councillor for the Oxshott & 
Stoke	d’Abernon	ward.

Following the elections to Elmbridge Borough Council last May, a coalition of the 
Liberal Democrats and the various Resident Association political parties gained 
control of the Council, so as your local representatives, Andrew Burley, Oliver 
Chappell and I find ourselves in Opposition.

During the year, the focus of Elmbridge Borough Council has been on the production 
of	the	new	Local	Plan.	The	Government	has	set	the	Council	a	target	of	constructing	
more than 600 new homes a year and the Local Plan identifies land where these 
could possibly be built. In addition, it includes a wide range of policies covering 
everything	 from	 design	 to	 car	 parking	 requirements.	 The	 Local	 Plan	 must	 be	
evidence based and, last Autumn, the Council consulted local residents, developers, 
land owners and businesses on their preferred approach putting forward five 
alternative options ranging from Intensive Use of the Urban Areas to Optimisation 
of	the	Urban	Areas	with	no	release	of	Green	Belt	(Option	4).	Across	the	Borough,	
85% of the respondents indicated that they were in favour of Option 4 with more 
than 90% of Oxshott residents also supporting this option. It is worth noting that at 
the December meeting of the Council, a Conservative motion proposing that the 
response to the consultation be honoured and that the Local Plan be based upon 
Option	4	thus	fully	protecting	the	Green	Belt	 land was rejected.	Your	councillors,	
Burley,	Chappell	and Lewis supported the motion but were outvoted.

Production of the Local Plan is a lengthy process and deadlines have already been 
allowed to slip. Following delays to the programme, a new schedule has been 
approved by the Cabinet and it is now anticipated that there will be a six week 
representation	period	on	the	Draft	Local	Plan	in	September	2020,	followed	by	the	
Examination	in	Public	by	the	Planning	Inspector	in	Spring/Summer	2021,	with	the	
new Local Plan being adopted in Autumn 2021.

Apart from the development of the Local Plan, planning issues have dominated 
our work as your local councillors. Even before a new Local Plan has been adopted, 
there is huge pressure to construct more homes which need to be smaller and more 
affordable than the properties that have been built historically in the village. We 
are being presented with multiple applications to demolish single properties and 
to replace them with developments, often apartments, which result in significant 
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increases in density. Although such schemes are often recommended to be permitted 
by the Planning Officers, we oppose them when possible. As we have reported 
previously, we understand the strength of concern that these developments are 
generating and we are determined to fight to save the character of our community 
and prevent unsuitable change to the area. However, when we sit as members of the 
Planning	Committees,	we	act	in	a	“quasi-judicial”	role	and	we	are	required	to	base	
our decisions on national and local planning policy and guidance. Applicants have 
the right to appeal against our decisions and, as was seen in Twin Oaks, even though 
we repeatedly refused the proposed planning applications, the Planning Inspector 
finally agreed to the latest proposals – something we councillors find immensely 
disappointing and frustrating. It is not easy balancing all the conflicting interests and 
views but we do our best given the constraints placed upon us.

Last July, Elmbridge Borough Council voted to establish a Climate Emergency and 
to set a target of the Council becoming carbon neutral by 2030. The Carbon Trust 
has been appointed to conduct an audit of the Council’s activities and to establish 
the baseline case. It is apparent from the initial feedback that the 2030 deadline is 
ambitious and that some difficult, and potentially costly choices, will have to be made 
over the next few years. In our ward, residents have continued to raise concerns 
about	the	A244	(Leatherhead	Road)	and	we	are	working	with	Surrey	County	Council,	
the highway authority, to identify any improvement measures that could be taken. 

In	the	meantime,	we	have	succeeded	in	having	permanent	air	quality	monitoring	
tubes installed along the road which will enable us to obtain accurate evidence of 
the	impact	that	the	traffic	along	this	busy	road	 is	having	on	the	quality	of	the	air	
in the village. It is also EBC policy to insist that electric vehicle charging points are 
installed on all new build properties across the borough but, in our view,  EBC 
could make more progress in driving the “green agenda” through the planning 
policy. There are no plans, for example, to install an electric vehicle charging point 
in the EBC car park in	Steels	Lane.

I am also pleased to report that the exercise to gather the Blundel Lane traffic 
management	 study	 data	 is	 complete.	 Surrey	 County	 Highways	 are	 analysing	 the	
data which has yet to be presented to us. This data should provide us with a clear 
picture of levels of traffic and will feed into the process for agreeing the next steps 
for dealing with the dangerous railway bridge crossing.

As I write this article, the Administration at Elmbridge is developing a budget for 
the	2020/21	municipal	year.	Based	on	current	projections,	it	appears	that,	despite	
increasing the Council Tax by the maximum permitted, there will be a significant 
budget shortfall. Current indications are that this will be funded from reserves 
which is not sustainable and about which the external auditor has already expressed 
disquiet.	

Despite the challenges and negativity which exists around us, it is important that 
we also remember the good things that have happened. Thanks to the tremendous 
work	of	Felicity	Bond	and	Graham	Tillotson,	Oxshott	now	has	a	marvellous	village	
sign	 located	 at	 the	 junction	 of	 Holtwood	 Road	 and	 Steels	 Lane.	 It	 is	 also	 worth	
reporting that, after some delay, the protective surface of the Littleheath Play Area 
was repaired enabling the site to be reopened. 

Finally, your councillors are working with the Elmbridge Transport Portfolio Holder 
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to find a solution that discourages 
commuters from parking in the EBC 
Steels	Lane	car	park	 for	 the	day,	 rather	
than at the station car park. We are 
determined to support the retailers on 
Oxshott	High	Street.

Please do not hesitate to contact one of 
your team of councillors:, Andrew Burley 
(aburley@elmbridge.gov.uk), Oliver 
Chappell (ochappell@elmbridge.gov.uk)
and David Lewis (dlewis@elmbridge.
gov.uk) Mary Lewis – south of railway 
line (Mary.Lewis@surreycc.gov.uk) 
Mike Bennison – Oxshott, Claygate and 
Hinchley Wood (Michael.bennison@
surreycc.gov.uk) for assistance.

HORTICULTURAL SERVICES
♦ Landscape Design & Construction
♦ Plant Display Schemes
♦ Fencing & Patios
♦ Water Features
♦ Irrigation Systems
♦ Turfing

A LARGE SELECTION OF SPECIMEN
NURSERY STOCK FOR INSTANT IMPACT

FULL MAINTENANCE SERVICE
Tel:  01372 278 859 Nursery:  07831 509 377

Email:  andrewgillespie_insideout@yahoo.co.uk       www.insideoutlandscaping.co.uk

David Cooke Associates
Computer Consultancy 

Database and Website 
Development – VB, HTML, ASP, 

SQL, Access, Excel 

Photography – Conversion of 
movies and stills to digital format 

on DVD/CD 

PCs and Networks – Installation, 
Setup and Troubleshooting 

Email: davidadcooke@btinternet.com

Tel/Fax: 01372 842873 
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Parking in Oxshott
by Lindy Wheeler

Getting	changes	to	parking	regulations	is	a	long-winded	and	difficult	process!		

Each	year,	Surrey	CC	invites	public	requests	for	changes	in	parking.		Three	months	later	
it	reviews	those	requests	before	submitting	those	changes	it	supports	for	approval	
by	 the	Local	Committee	 (comprising	members	 from	Surrey	CC	and	Elmbridge	BC).		
Finally,	after	approval	by	the	Local	Committee,	Surrey	CC	invites	public	comment	on	
those changes before moving to implementation. 

So,	there	are	several	hurdles	to	be	jumped	with	the	obvious	problem	that	rejection	at	
any	stage	in	the	process	leads	to	a	need	to	resubmit	a	request	and	an	obvious	delay	
of	a	year.		As	Surrey	CC	does	not	entertain	meaningful	dialogue	about	the	reasons	for	
rejection	of	a	requested	change,	it	means	that	considerable	perseverance	is	needed.

In	September	2019,	Surrey	CC	announced	the	changes	that	are	due	to	be	implemented	
in 2020.  As regards Oxshott, the key changes are as follows:

1. Broom Hall	-	No	parking	at	any	time	in	front	of	the	white	gates

2. High Street – The current restrictions plus no parking at any time on:

•	 the	 East	 side	 of	 the	 main	 road	 from	 opposite	 the	 entrance	 to	 Birds	 Hill	
Farmhouse, past the Post Office and the Vic, to High Drive – the first entrance 
into Danes Way estate

•	 the	West	side	of	the	main	road	from	the	end	of	the	parking	layby	opposite	the	
Vic by Highwayman’s Cottage to past High Drive

In December 2019, the Local Committee approved the following changes that will go 
out for consultation and hopefully implementation in 2020:  

1. Holtwood Road - Double yellow lines on both sides of the dangerous bend 
in	Holtwood	Road	by	Bevendean	School	extending	past	the	Village	Centre	to	
Steel’s	Lane.

2.	 Silverdale	Avenue	-	A	section	of	double	yellow	lines	on	both	sides	in	Silverdale	
Avenue.  

While	this	is	positive	progress,	there	were	various	requests	that	have	not	been	taken	
forward and which, if still wanted, will have to be amended and resubmitted later this 
year.  These are:

1. Broom Hall – Parking inside the white gates will be allowed to continue as it is 
not seen as problematic and enables those who work in Oxshott to be able to 
park close to the shops.

2. Workers’ permits – An innovative proposal (which had the backing of local 
Councillors) to allow those who work in Oxshott to have workers’ permits that 
enable them to park on certain yellow lines was rejected.  The reason given 
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was that, even though such schemes are operated elsewhere in the UK, this 
would	create	a	precedent	in	Surrey.

3. Commuter parking – A proposal to restore mid-morning single yellow lines on 
Goldrings	Road	and	Holtwood	Road	to	deter	commuter	parking	was	rejected	
on the basis that it would create conflict on other roads.

So,	there	is	work	to	be	done	in	2020	to	try	to	persuade	officials	at	Surrey	CC	to	think	
more	constructively.	 	This	will	undoubtedly	 require	more-dynamic	assistance	 from	
our	local	Surrey	councillor.	 	 If	any	resident	wants	to	promote	any	parking	changes,	
please feel free to seek assistance from parking@fedora.org.uk.   And if anyone 
wants	to	find	out	more	about	the	process,	simply	go	to:	https://www.surreycc.gov.
uk/roads-and-transport/parking/reviews.

Oxshott Litter Pickers 2019 - A Successful Year
by Keith Chapman

So	we	closed	out	2019	with	a	strong	group	of	Oxshott	Residents	out	on	a	regular	basis	
trying	their	best	to	keep	on	top	of	the	litter	 in	the	village	.	Sadly	with	the	amount	
of through traffic in the village it’s an uphill battle to try and keep on top of the 
waste	discarded	from	vehicles	.	Nevertheless	given	the	efforts	of	many	the	area	looks	
reasonable even if we are helped by the leaf fall covering litter.

The number one road for litter in the village continues to be Heath Road - few people 
in the village need to use that road and hence the worse eyesore is never seen - 
however	a	few	of	us	try	and	make	it	look	reasonable	-	the	world	of	Red	Bull	/Costa	
and	McDonalds	have	a	lot	to	answer	for!

So	for	2020	two	areas	of	the	village	where	we	could	do	with	additional	volunteers	are	
Blundel Lane from the Littleheath Lane turning to the Railway Bridge and secondly 
Littleheath Lane itself up to Knipp Hill - it is possible that those roads already have 
people picking litter? However if there any readers of FEDORA out there who can 
offer an hour a month let me know - it would be so appreciated . If interested contact 
me on keith_chapman@btinternet.com.

In summary thanks to all those who are making a difference on attempting to make 
the village look presentable - Elmbridge Council’s waste team do a great job on pick 
up but we can’t expect them to do those areas aways from the centre of the Village - 
hence as always it will be Volunteers  who will supplement our public services.
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Floweer Power and Bees in Oxshott
by  Joanna Nixon

We have been living in Oxshott for around four years now and fully appreciate how 
lucky	we	are	residing	in	quite	such	a	green	and	leafy	environment	within	the	M25.	
Like many others, however, we have of late become steadily more concerned at 
the decrease in flora in the area and the resulting noticeable decline in the bee 
population locally. 

Indeed, it appears to be a 
problem on a far bigger scale 
with	 scientific	 journal	 Nature	
Communications reporting: 
“A recent scientific review of 
insects numbers around the 
world suggested that 40% 
of species were undergoing 
dramatic rates of decline 
with bees, ants and beetles 
disappearing eight times 
faster than mammals, birds or 
reptiles.” 

Shocked	by	these	findings	and	what	we	were	seeing	with	our	own	eyes	in	our	own	
garden, two years ago we purchased a couple of beehives to sit on the bank at the 
bottom of our lawn. Last spring, we created a wildflower meadow on the bank itself 
on which the colonies in our hives could feed and to encourage bees from other 
colonies locally into our garden. 

This has been an amazing experience for us. It’s been both educational and 
therapeutic and seeing the meadow literally ‘buzzing’ with color and life last summer 
was an immensely rewarding experience. Owning and caring for hives and planting 
wildflower meadows might seem a little too much to fit into a day many of us often 
already find has not enough hours. There are, however, some other very simple 
ways to encourage bees and other fauna back into our gardens.  Here are a few tips:
 
•	 Use	as	much	outdoor	space	as	possible	for	native	plants.	
•	 Choose	plants	which	are	insects	friendly	and	make	sure	that	bees	have	a	

supply of pollen and nectar all year long. 
•	 Stop	using	pesticides,	insecticides	and	chemicals	in	your	garden.	
•	 Look	at	planting	and	growing	herbs	and	flowers	which	can	be	used	in	the	

kitchen. 
•	 Create	a	wood	pile	in	a	semi	shaded	area	which	can	provide	a	habitat	for	

many insects as well as hedgehogs and stag beetles. 
•	 Create	a	water	feature	or	little	pond.	
•	 Do	not	use	slug	pellets	–	they	are	poisonous	to	hedgehogs	and	birds.	

For those wanting to go the extra mile, I would not put anyone off actually keeping 
bees. It is surprisingly easy, great fun and an overall amazing experience.  Plus, if 
you’re lucky you’ll end up with a few jars of delicious honey. 
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Despite wide-spread trepidation, bees are not interested in stinging us, in fact they 
are not interested in humans at all and will only turn their attentions our way if we 
have anything sweet with us or they feel they are being threatened. 

At the risk of ‘droning’ on… here are a few interesting facts about bees: 

•	 Drones	are	male	bees	–	they	have	no	father	but	have	a	grandfather.	
•	 The	Queen	bee	is	capable	of	laying	up	to	2,000	eggs	a	day.	
•	 Never	approach	bees	eating	a	banana	–	the	bees	will	go	bananas!	
•	 A	honey-bee	hive	can	comprise	up	to	60,000	bees	in	the	summer	-	with	

one mother to all of them. 
•	 When	preparing	for	winter,	the	worker	bees	will	kick	out	the	drones	(male	

bees), literally dragging them from the beehive. 
•	 The	honey	bee	Queen	and	workers	are	genetically	identical.
•	 The	Queen	bee	is	controlling	the	rest	of	the	colony	with	her	pheromones.	

However, worker bees have the ability to raise a new Queen, or kill an 
existing one. 

•	 To	pass	a	message	about	location	of	a	food	source,	a	foraging	honey	bee	
will perform a dance in front of other bees in the beehive. 

In addition to my beehives I have an interest in plants and sustainable gardening, 
I would love to hear from any local residents who are keen to improve Oxshott’s 
surroundings	and	create	a	club/group	of	enthusiasts	who	would	be	keen	to	meet	up	
monthly	to	discuss	local	issues.		I	can	be	contacted	at	07463	343	303	-	Joanna	Nixon.

 

Oxshott Village Centre 
Holtwood Road 
Oxshott Surrey 

KT22 0QJ 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 www.oxshottvillagecentre.co.uk 
Email : ovcbookings@aol.com          Telephone : 01372 841892 

Large and small hall available for hire by individuals  
and organisations 

Fantastic venue for family functions, birthdays, weddings, 
parties and events 

Large car park, disabled access, loop hearing system  
and spacious kitchen 
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Policing Your Community
by  Ann Pickering

Notes	from	Surrey	Police	Event	
Tuesday 14th January, 2020 at Elmbridge Civic Centre, Esher

This is a summary of notes I took, as a member of the public, to share with other 
Elmbridge residents who were not in attendance at the meeting.  Please note that 
this is not a publication by Surrey Police

GENERAL

•	 The	Surrey	Police	budget	for	2020	is	£213.5m.
•	 The	budget	 includes	an	additional	78	Police	officers	for	Surrey	 in	2020/2021.		

This	will	mean	an	additional	two	Neighbourhood	PCs	and	an	additional	Youth	
Officer in Elmbridge.

•	 Nationally,	 an	 additional	 20,000	 Police	 officers	 will	 be	 hired	 during	 2020	
(believed	to	be	79	for	Surrey	in	the	first	year).

•	 The 101 emergency service has improved and now has a faster response time.
WORKING ON PREVENTION

•	 Surrey	Police	receive,	on	average:	
  o 398  “999”calls daily, and 
  o 900  “101”  calls daily.
•	 Every day, there are on average:  
	 o	 211	crimes	daily	in	Surrey,	plus	
 o 28 domestic incidents, plus 
 o 33 mental health incidents, and 
 o 10 missing persons reports.
•	 Surrey	 Police	 are	 planning	 to	 double	 the	 number	 of	 Police	 Officers	 on	

Neighbourhood	teams	in	2020.
•	 Surrey	 Police	 received	 an	 “Outstanding”	 evaluation	 from	 H.M.	 Inspections	

team.
•	 Involved in lots of activities to prevent crimes (drugs, vulnerable people, etc.).
•	 Surrey	Police	collaborate	with	Sussex	Police	working	closely	together.
•	 There	are	many	good	partnerships	with	Surrey	Police	(EBC,	SCC,	etc).
•	 The JRU (Joint Response Unit) consists of Police & Ambulance crews who work 

and	 patrol	 together	 on	 Friday	&	 Saturday	 nights	 in	 places	 such	 as	Guildford	
town centre.

•	 The	Surrey	Police	HQ	will	be	moving	from	Guildford	to	Leatherhead	in	2024.
•	 All Police officers have access to body worn video cameras, with new technology 

being rolled out this year.

NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING TEAMS  (for the whole of Elmbridge)
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•	 Surrey	 Police	 has	 a	 Safer	 Neighbourhood	 Policing	 team	 based	 out	 of	 Esher	
which	provides	24/7	cover	as	well	as	a	Designing	Out	Crime	Officer,	a	Licensing	
Officer,	an	ASB	(anti-social	behaviour)	specialist	and	a	Youth	Officer.	The	team	
has	2	Sergeants,	2	Police	Officers	(with	2	more	arriving	in	February	2020)	and	12	
PCSOs.		Its	main	focus	is	on	preventing	and	detecting	crime	and	tackling	those	
issues most impactive on the Borough.

•	 Elmbridge	sits	within	Surrey	Police’s	North	division:
o	 Divisional	 priorities	 for	 2019/2020	 are:	 burglary,	 domestic	 abuse,	 hate	

crime & serious violence
o Local Elmbridge priorities for the next year also include:  burglary, vehicle 

crime, drug dealing & cyber crime
o Comparing April to December, 2019, with the same period in 2018: burglary 

was	 +12.3%;	 vehicle	 crime	 +0.5%;	 	 and	 drug	 dealing	 +15.2%	 (most	 drug	
dealing crimes are found by police and detected).

•	 Surrey	Police	continue	to	disrupt	OCG	(Organised	Crime	groups)	&	County	Lines	
(Drugs).

•	 Surrey	 Police	 continue	 to	 work	 within	 EBC	 &	 landowners	 on	 Unauthorised	
Encampments (2018 was 44, reduced to 9 in 2019).  The reason for the huge 
reduction appears to be mainly down to the injunction that Elmbridge Borough 
Council obtained.

FOCUSSING ON THE YEAR AHEAD

•	 Prevention	is	the	priority	with	the	Neighbourhood	teams	and	Neighbourhood	
Watch	(“NHW”).	 	Reducing	the	number	of	burglaries	isn’t	just	about	catching	
the	offenders	(which	is	challenging	when	they	come	from	outside	of	Surrey)	but	
also preventing burglaries by advising residents to ensure security measures are 
in place and to a high standard (e.g. alarms actually set, covering more than just 
the ground floor, side gates not easily opened, rear of premises secure, etc.).

•	 Action	on	ASB	–	being	in	the	right	places	to	tackle	ASB,	identifying	those	most	
involved in it.

•	 Cohesive	communities	(i.e.	looking	out	for	one	another,	using	NHW	more,	using	
WhatsApp groups to keep one another informed, and if something doesn’t 
look or feel right, then please report it asap.)  To members of the public it 
might seem something small or insignificant, but the pieces of the jigsaw all 
add	up	and	Surrey	Police	may	just	need	that	last	piece	of	the	jigsaw	to	convict	
someone.  Please don’t be afraid to use 101 or report online.  Obviously if there 
is something happening and there is danger, please dial 999.  The email for the 
Local Team is:  elmbridge@surrey.pnn.police.uk .

• Surrey Police Neighbourhood Team is there to protect the public and want to 
help as much as they possibly can.

You	 can	 get	more	 information	 about	 Surrey	 Police,	 and	 also	 report	 incidents,	 at	
https://www.surrey.police.uk/police-forces/surrey-police/areas/au/about-us/
performance/
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Units 1 & 2 Brook Way, 
Kingston Road, Leatherhead,  
Surrey KT22 7NA

Open: Monday to Friday 8am - 6pm, Saturday 8am - 1pm

01372 363787
Email: lisa@lwac.co.uk or visit us at 
www.leatherheadmotorcompany.com

Formerly Leatherhead Welding & Auto Centre  
• Independently Run • Est 1990 •

Leatherhead 
Motor Company

B&Q
Tesco

› › ›  

10%off

MOT’s

Tesco  
and B&Q are 
close by, so 

you can shop 
while you 

wait!

Leatherhead Motor Company is located in Brook Way directly 

off the Kingston Road. The Kingston Road is easily accessed 

from the M25 at Junction 9.

› ›     Loan cars and vans avaiLabLe  
subject to status

› ›   servicing and repairs

› ›   brakes and exhausts

› ›     all makes of cars and vans

› ›     MoT TesTing including vans  
up to 3.5 tonnes & motorcycles

› ›   Welding

› ›   diagnostics

› ›   batteries

› ›     aLL Makes of Tyres –   
fitting, puncture repairs – including 
motorcycles

› ›    nitrogen filled tyres 

› ›     Wheel balancing, alignment  
and replacement

› ›   on-Line Tyre prices beaTen

Leatherhead 
Motor Company

Credit

CrunChing

tyre priCes

Leatherhead Motors A5 advert.ind1   1 29/5/09   11:16:33
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Residential and dementia care homes

1 November 2018

Living at Sunrise
We’re sure you’ll love your home at Sunrise of Esher, from 
the comfortable environment and the beautiful surroundings, 
to the carefree living. It’s a place where you can be happy 
and well-cared for.

Sunrise of Esher
42 Copsem Lane, Esher, Surrey KT10 9HJ
Call 01372 235330 to book a visit or go  
to SunriseEsher.co.uk for more details. 

ADV_ESH_0220_Fedora_01.indd   1 07/02/2020   11:49
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Your Community Needs You!
by Felicity Bond

Oxshott is a delightful village, and we are rightly proud of our thriving and active 
community.  Of course, we are all busy people, but could you personally make a 
small contribution to our community by sparing an hour or so just once a month?  
If you feel you would enjoy the challenge of helping other Oxshott residents, then 
Oxshott Care would love to hear from you.

We are a small charity dedicated to helping people who are unable to drive to get to 
appointments – typically to the Medical Centre or local hospitals.  With the lack of 
public transport or poor mobility, this is a real problem for some.  

The way our sytem works is that people who need a lift can telephone our Care 
Hotline and we then match them with a willing volunteer driver who will take them 
to and from their appointment.  On joining us, our drivers receive a one-to-one 
briefing and a helpful training pack full of practical advice.  

In	addition,	you	can	choose	which	days	you	are	available;	we	make	every	effort	to	
call	on	you	no	more	than	once	a	month	and	you	can	even	say	“No”	if	you	have	other	
commitments.  You will also be reimbursed for your mileage if you so wish – though 
most of our volunteers choose not to claim.

As our volunteers take on grandparent or other caring duties, or move away, our 
roster	can	quickly	become	depleted,	
so it is important to regularly top-up 
our pool of drivers.  

Those who use Oxshott Care are 
hugely appreciative, many saying 
that it would be hard to manage 
without our friendly service.

To find out more about becoming 
a volunteer driver with Oxshott 
Care please visit our website www.
oxshottcare.com or get in touch with 
Shona	 Macduff-Duncan	 by	 calling	
Oxshott Care on 07950 478329 to 
arrange a chat.  

N.J. Ricks
Interior and Exterior 

Painting & Decorating
Working Locally since 1986

References Available

01372 843220
07889 844459

    ricks539@outlook.com
15, Littleheath Lane, Cobham, KT11 2QG
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Waiting for Cataract Surgery?

01342 306020
enquiries@centreforsight.com
www.centreforsight.com

As a service to the community, internationally renowned Centre for Sight is 
pleased to offer affordable and efficient cataract surgery. 

As a “One-Stop” process, those eligible will be seen, investigated and have 
surgery performed by one of our well-known consultant surgeons on the 

SAME DAY. 
Call or email us to find out more. 

 Affordable and rapid cataract surgery coming to Oxshott
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Our ethos is to help patients feel as comfortable and at home 
as possible, establishing a relaxed and friendly atmosphere 

which delivers an outstanding dental experience. 

In our brand new state of the art private dental practice

General Family Dentistry

Creating a fresher, brighter and healthy smile (self-referral accepted)
Hygienist Treatments

The safe way to a brighter smile
Tooth Whitening

Helping you smile more and frown less
Wrinkle and Line Reducing Clinic

Providing you with a choice to budget for your dental health
Monthly Maintenance Plan

01932 866 966www.cobhamdental.co.uk

Dr Claire Morrice
 BA (Hons) BDS

Dr Siobhan Berry
 BDS

Cobham Dental Team
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Charity Gala Dinner-Dance
by Rebecca Painter

In honour of our 45th Anniversary, American Women of Surrey (“AWS”) 
International Women’s Group is hosting a Charity Gala dinner-dance at 
Hampton Court Palace on May 2nd, 2020. 

AWS is a widely recognized organisation that was originally formed to meet 
the social needs of expatriates by welcoming them and helping them settle 
into the local community. 

As philanthropy is at the heart of who we are, we also provide ways for our 
international community of women leaders to give back by partnering with 
charities in Surrey to serve those in need.  

The black-tie dinner-dance will include: 

➢ Welcoming glass of prosecco in the Orangery at Hampton Court; 
➢ 3-course dinner with wine served in the main banqueting hall; 
➢ Dancing with a disco in the Undercroft. 

All the profits from the event will be donated to local charities which this year 
include Be@titude, Headway – Surrey, and Your Sanctuary. 

The event is open to all local residents including non-members.  In addition, if 
you would like to advertise your business, sponsorship opportunities are 
available.  For questions or more information about this event, please send an 
email to awsurrey.president@gmail.com .  

msacc
Highlight
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Management 

1,500 Oxshott homes 

ONE Estate Agent 

01372 844200   

oxshott@boycethornton.co.uk  

www.boycethornton.co.uk

Boyce Thornton is the only  
estate agent in Oxshott

For property experts that know Oxshott better than any  
other estate agent in Surrey contact the team today 

LettingsSales Property 
Management 
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